CHAPTER 210-H. F. No. 910.

An act entitled an act fixing the compensation of county commissioners in all counties of this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than twenty-four million dollars and an area of more than two thousand five hundred square miles. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of members of county boards in certain counties.—In all counties of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than twenty-four million dollars, and less than one hundred million dollars, and an area of more than two thousand five hundred square miles, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of one hundred fifty dollars, payable on the first day of each calendar month, as the salaries of other county officials are paid.

Sec. 2. Allowance of mileage.—Each member of such county board shall also receive fifteen cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in the discharge of his official duties, while acting on any committee under the direction of the board, and in attending meetings of the board, to be audited and allowed as other

claims against the county.

Sec. 3. \$500 limit to expenses.—The total amount of the traveling expenses of any county commissioner, of any such county, which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed five hundred dollars in any one year.

Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of

acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1919.

CHAPTER 211-H. F. No. 1124.

An act to repeal Chapter IV of the Special Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1869 providing for the incorporation of the village of High Forest, Olmsted county, Minnesota, and all acts and parts of acts supplementary or amendatory thereof, and to restore the territory included in said village to the township of High Forest, Olmsted county, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chap. 4, S. L. 1869, repealed.—That chapter IV of the Special Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1869 relating to the incorporation of the village of High Forest, Olmsted county, Minnesota, and all acts and parts of acts amendatory of or supplementary thereto are hereby repealed and the territory included in said village is hereby restored to and made a part of the township of High Forest, Olmsted county, Minnesota.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1919.

CHAPTER 212-S. F. No. 389.

An act to authorize cities of the first class to levy taxes for defraying the current expenses of such cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for defraying current expenses of Minne-apolis.—Each city of this state now or hereafter having over fifty thousand inhabitants and not governed under a charter adopted pursuant to section 36, article 4, of the state constitution, is hereby authorized and empowered to levy annually such tax on all the taxable property in the city as it shall deem necessary in addition to the other revenue of the city applicable thereto to defray the current expenses of the city for the next fiscal year, but no such taxes for current expenses of such city shall in any year amount to more than ten mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable property in the city. Such levy of taxes shall be made by resolution of the city council or other chief governing body of the city at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes of the city are levied and all taxes levied under this act shall be extended upon the tax lists of the county and collected and enforced in like manner and by the same agencies as other taxes levied by such city are extended, collected and enforced.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 213-S. F. No. 449.

An act to authorize the state auditor to lease the surface of any unsold state land for additional room for stockpiling, storing, handling or depositing thereon and removal therefrom of ore, ore material, stripping or waste taken from other state lands under state mineral lease.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Auditor to lease surface of lands for certain purposes.—The state auditor may, at public or private vendue and at such prices and upon such terms and conditions as he may prescribe, lease the surface of any unsold state lands for the purpose of stockpiling, storing, handling or depositing thereon any ore, ore material, stripping or waste taken from other state lands which may be under state mineral lease, and removal therefrom any such ore, ore material, stripping or waste taken from such other state land